## RESOLUTION NO. 8788-R13

## A RESOLUTION

EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY IN ITS APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana contains several housing projects owned and maintained by the Housing Authority of Champaign County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana supports the efforts of the Housing Authority of Champaign County to secure the necessary funds to enable them to address the various deficiencies noted in their application for assistance and thereby improve the quality of life of those residents of Urbana who utilize the services of the Housing Authority of Champaign County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The City of Urbana expresses its support for the application of the Housing Authority of Champaign County for Comprehensive Improvement Assistance Program funding to the Department of Housing and Urban Development and urge that the appropriate federal agencies act to approve their application in a timely manner.

Section 2. That the City Clerk is directed to furnish certified copies of this resolution to the Housing Authority of Champaign County and the Department of Housing and Orban Development.

PASSED by the City Council this 28# day of Thia

1988.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 21 day of

1988.

. Markland, Mayor